
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
& PENSION BOARD

THURSDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2015

A JOINT MEETING of the PENSION FUND COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD will be held in 

the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on 

THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2015 at 9.30 am.

Please note that there will be a training session on Pension Benefits, which will commence 

at the conclusion of formal business and will last for approximately one hour.

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,
4 December 2015

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 1 - 4) 2 mins

Minute of Meeting held on 3 September 2015 to be noted and signed by the 
Chairman. (Copy attached).

5. Risk Register Update (Pages 5 - 12) 5 mins

Consider report by Chief Financial Officer. (Copy attached).
6. Business Plan Performance Update (Pages 13 - 20) 10 mins

Consider report by Chief Financial Officer. (Copy attached). 
7. Communication Strategy 15 mins

Verbal update by Mr Ian Angus, HR Shared Services Manager.
8. Procurement Update (Pages 21 - 24) 10 mins

Consider report by Chief Financial Officer.  (Copy attached.)
9. Cessation Briefing (Pages 25 - 28) 10 mins

Consider report by Chief Financial Officer.  (Copy attached.)
10. Scheme Advisory Board - Work Plan (Pages 29 - 30) 5 mins

Public Document Pack



Bulletin from Scottish Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board.  
(Copy attached.)

11. Investment in Infrastructure 10 mins

(a)  SBC Submission of Evidence (Pages 31 - 80)
(Copy attached.)

(b)  Final Report 
(Copy attached.)

(Pages 81-112)

12. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

13. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

14. Items Likely To Be Taken In Private 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:-

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 8 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the aforementioned Act.”

15. Minute (Pages 113 - 114) 2 mins

Private Section of Minute of Meeting held on 3 September 2015 to be noted 
and signed by the Chairman. (Copy attached).

16. Quarterly Performance Update (Pages 115 - 152) 30 mins

Consider report by Mr Kenneth Ettles. AON Hewitt. (Copy attached).
17. Property Investment Update (Pages 153 - 160) 10 mins

Consider report by Chief Financial Officer. (Copy attached). 

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors B White (Chairman), J. Campbell, M. J. Cook, G. Edgar, 
G. Logan, J. G. Mitchell, S. Mountford, S. Aitchison (Co-Chair), SpareIpad1 and SpareIpad2

Please direct any enquiries to Judith Turnbull.  Tel No. 01835 826556
Judith.Turnbull@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

AND PENSION BOARD

MINUTES of Meeting of the PENSION FUND 
COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD held 
in Council Chamber, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells on Thursday, 3 
September, 2015 at 10.45 am

Present:- Councillors B White (Chairman), A Aitchison, J Campbell, G Edgar, G 
Logan, S Mountford, Mr A Barclay, Ms R Black, Mr M Drysdale, Ms L 
Ross, Ms C Stewart. 

 Apologies:-     Councillors M Cook, J Mitchell, Mr C Hogarth, Mr P Smith.
In Attendance:- Chief Financial Officer, Corporate Finance Manager, HR Shared 

Services Manager, Treasury & Capital Manager, Chief Officer Audit & 
Risk,  Mr K Ettles – AON Hewitt Consulting,  Democratic Services 
Officer (J Turnbull).  

1. ORDER OF BUSINESS 
The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute 
reflects the order in which the items were considered at the meeting.

2. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting of 18 June 2015.  

DECISION:
NOTED for signature by the Chairman. 

3. PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY 
There had been circulated a report by Chief Officer Human Resources proposing the 
revised Pension Administration Strategy for the Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund.  
The Pension Fund was required by the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) 
Regulations 2014 to have an up to date Pension Administration Strategy.  Implementation 
of the revised regulations, effective from 1 April 2015, had triggered a review of the 
revision of the existing document.  Appendix 1 to the report contained the revised Pension 
Administration Strategy which contained only minor amendments to the previously 
approved document.   Mr Angus, HR Shared Services Manager, highlighted the minor 
changes which included changes to the timescale for issuing the annual benefit 
statements from October to August and completion of Transfer In and Transfer Out of the 
Scheme from 10 to 20 days. 

DECISION 
AGREED the Pension Administration Strategy as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report. 

4. ANNUAL AUDIT OF THE PENSION FUND 
Ms Mirley, Corporate Finance Manager, advised that the Annual Report and Accounts 
had not been finalised.  However, there was no material difference to the draft which had 
been presented to the Committee in June.  The Annual Report and Accounts would be 
presented to Audit & Risk Committee at the meeting on 28 September 2015.  Following 
the meeting, Ms Mirley would forward copies of the Annual Report and Account to 
members of the Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board for information. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



DECISION
AGREED to request the Corporate Finance Manager, circulate the Annual Report 
and Accounts when finalised. 

5. TRAINING UPDATE 
There had been
[...]
ne of effective management and was required under the 
Council’s Risk Management Policy and process guide and CIPFA’s guidance “Delivering 
Governance in Local Government Framework 2007”.  It was further reflected and 
enhanced in the “Local Government Pension Scheme” published by CIPFA.  The Risk 
Register, circulated at the meeting, included the scoring which had been agreed at the 
Workshop prior to the meeting. The Risk Matrix, also circulated at the meeting, had also 
been discussed and updated at the Workshop it was noted that the Committee would: 
Tolerate – Accept risk with current controls and review; Treat – Implement mitigating 
actions to reduce likelihood and/or impact and review; Transfer – the risk to a third party 
or insurance;  and Terminate – Change the course of action and avoid the risk. 

7. In light of the Council’s revised Risk Management Policy (2015) it was proposed to adopt 
an amended reporting cycle for the Pension Fund Risk Register and this is set out below. 
  

Quarterly Key risks, escalation of any risks that were perceived 
to have changed adversely and any new risks needed to be considered 
by the Committee.
Update on progress of risk management action delivery.

Bi-Annually
(in December)

Key risks, escalation of any risks that were perceived to have changed 
adversely and any new risks needed to be considered by the Committee.
Update on progress of risk management action delivery.

Annually 
(in June)

Annual reporting on progress with Risk Management Actions 
and approval of fully reviewed Risk Register 

Page 2



including consideration of any new risks.

 
DECISION
AGREED
(a) The Risk Register as circulated at the Meeting;
(b) The revised reporting cycle set out above; and
(c) A key risk review being undertaken in December 2015 and reporting of 

progress on risk management actions. 

8. ITEMS LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
contained in the following items on the ground that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 6 and 8 of the part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the Act. 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

9. MINUTE 
The Committee noted the Private Minute of the meeting of 18 June 2015.

10. QUARTER PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Committee noted a report by AON Hewitt Consulting.

11. GLOBAL EQUITY MANAGER UPDATE 
The Committee noted a report by the Chief Financial Officer. 

12. UBS 
The Committee noted that this report would be deferred to the December meeting. 

The meeting concluded at 12.10 pm. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board, 10 December 2015

RISK REGISTER UPDATE

Report by Chief Financial Officer

JOINT MEETING OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE AND 
PENSION BOARD

10 December 2015

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report forms part of the bi annual risk review request and 
provides the Members of the Pension Fund Committee and Pension 
Board with an update of the progress of the management actions 
to mitigate the risks, a review of any new risks and highlights 
changes to any of the risks contained in the risk register.

1.2 Identifying and managing risk is a corner stone of effective management 
and is required under the Council’s Risk Management Policy and process 
guide and CIPFA’s guidance “Delivering Governance in Local Government 
Framework 2007”.  It is further reflected and enhanced in the “Local 
Government Pension Scheme” published by CIPFA.

1.3 Appendix 1 details the risks within the approved Risk Register which 
identified management actions and the progress of these actions to date

1.4 In line with the Council’s Risk Management Policy (2015) a paper to be 
presented at the June 2015 meeting will demonstrate  progress regarding 
actions and present a fully reviewed risk register including consideration of 
any new risks.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee and Board:- 

(a) Notes the management actions progress as contained in 
Appendix 1

(b) Agrees to the additional actions proposed in Appendix 1.

(c) Notes further information to be provided at the March 2016 
meeting on pooling of funds and infrastructure investments.

(d) Notes no new risks have been identified since the last review.

(e) Agrees to a full  review of the risk register being undertaken 
in June 2016 to include progress on risk management 
actions, and consideration of any new risks.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board, 10 December 2015

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 Identifying and managing risk is a corner stone of effective management 
and is required under the CIPFA guidance “Delivering Governance in Local 
Government Framework 2007”.  It is further reflected and enhanced in the 
“Local Government Pension Scheme” published by CIPFA.

3.2 The Risk Register has been developed in line with the Council’s approach to 
risk management as set out in the “Risk Management process guide” and 
assesses risks using a risk score based on likelihood and impact.  It has 
been further refined to reflect best practice “Managing Risk in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme” published by CIPFA.

3.3 The Pension Fund’s Business Plan 2015/16 – 2017/18 was approved on 18 
June 2015 and set out the aims and objectives of the Pension Fund.  These 
aims and objectives were fully considered and recognised in the formation 
and approval of the Pension Funds risk register.

3.4 The Council’s revised Risk Management process guide uses the following 
risk scoring:

Level of risk Risk score 

High –Risk Score Range 15-25

Medium – Risk Score Range 6 – 12

Low – Risk Score Range 1 - 5

3.5 To comply with the Council’s revised policy of risk management and best 
practice a Risk Management reporting cycle was developed around the 
performance and business plan reporting of the Pension Fund.  As a r
[...]
mentation of
decisions 

Reducing the effectiveness
of the decision;  Potentially
adversely impacting on the
ability to maximise
investment returns;  Loss
incurred or reduced income
received 

Ongoing

Chief
Financial
Officer/Chief
Officer Human
Resources

Decisions minuted and appropriate staff assigned to
implement;  Agreed actions monitored by
Democratic Services;  Implementation timescales
priorities according to risk levels and available
resources levels.   Business Plan 2015/16 - 2017/18
approved.

TREAT                                                             Delivery of
Business Plan to allow early identification and
allocation of staff resources to actions.

Partially
Effective 3 3 9

Business plan approved in
June 2015 and being
monitored.

P
age 12



Joint meeting of Pension Fund Committee & Pension Board, 10 December 2015 

BUSINESS PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE

Report by Chief Financial Officer

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE & PENSION BOARD

10 December 2015

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report is to provide members of the Committee and the Board 
with an update on the actions within the approved Business Plan.

1.2 The 2015/16 – 2017/18 Business Plan for the pension fund was approved 
by the Committee/Board on 18th June 2015.  Included within the plan were 
key objectives and actions with target dates.

1.3 As part of the risk register update approved at Committee/Board on 3 
September it was agreed a mid-year progress report on the business plan 
actions would be presented to Members at the December meeting and a 
further progress report and update at the June 2016 meeting.

1.4 There are 13 performance measures with target dates during 2015/16 
contained within the business plan.  These are detailed in Appendix 1 with 
a progress update.  As at 10 December 6 performance measurements have 
been completed, 6 are on track to complete within their targeted 
timescales and 1 is currently behind target but progressing.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is  recommend t
[...]
 undertaken for the 
Pension Fund over the next 12 months.

1.2 Identified within the Business Plan approved by Committee on the 18 June 
2015 there were three procurements to be undertaken. These were 
Investment Advisor, Custodian and Currency Manager.
 

1.3 The current split of services procured by the fund requires to be reviewed 
prior to the commencement of the procurements to ensure the fund can 
meet its statutory reporting requirements and ensure best value from all 
services is obtained.

1.4 The Appointments Sub-Committee will work with officers during the 
procurements and make recommendations to the Pension Fund Committee 
and Board on the individual preferred bidders.

1.5 To reduce timescales without adversely affecting the quality of the 
procurement it is proposed for the Investment Advisor and the Custody 
services to use the Norfolk Framework.

1.6 To reduce timescales for the currency hedge manager an Investment 
Management Agreement (IMA) is being developed.  This will reduce the 
risks and time required for clarifications and final contract award.

2 STATUS OF REPORT

2.1 Due to the ongoing discussions and clarifications with Norfolk Pension Fund 
this report is currently undergoing the consultation process. 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended the Committee and Board

(a) Approve the use of the Norfolk framework for the 
Investment Advisor and Custody procurements

(b) Approve the payment of the joining fees; and

(c) Notes further reports and updates will be provided at the 
March meeting.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board, 10 December 2015 

4 BACKGROUND

4.1 The Pension Fund Business Plan approved by Committee on 18 June 2015 
identified some key procurement activities to be undertaken during the 
year 2015/16.  These were Investment Advisor, Custodian and Currency 
Manager.

4.2 Norfolk Pension Fund established a framework for a number of Pension 
fund services which any LGPS can join.  The framewor
[...]
e, TD6 0SA: 01835 825016, fax 01835 825166. Email 
treasuryteam@scotborders.gov.uk 

Page 24

mailto:treasuryteam@scotborders.gov.uk


Joint meeting of Pension Fund Committee & Pension Board, 10 December 2015 

EMPLOYER CESSATIONS

Briefing Paper by Chief Financial Officer

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE & PENSION BOARD

10 December 2015

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This briefing paper is provide to members of the Committee and the 
Board with an update on the current issue some pension funds are 
facing with cessations and the national discussion around these.

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 2014 
there are certain circumstances where revised actuarial valuations and 
certificates must be obtained.  This includes where a Scheme employer 
ceases to be part of the scheme or no longer has active members 
contributing to the fund.  The Employer becomes an “exiting employer” 
under the regulations and is liable to pay an exit payment.

2.2 For each “exiting employer” the administering authority must obtain an 
actuarial valuation of the liabilities, as at the exit date, in respect of the 
employer’s current and former employees.  This valuation will revise 
contribution rates and provide an exit payment in respect of the benefits 
liability.

2.3 To ensure the Pension Fund is not at risk for these liabilities the “exiting 
employer” is then required to either pay the exit payment or provide an 
indemnity, bond or guarantee.

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



Joint meeting of Pension Fund Committee & Pension Board, 10 December 2015 

3 CURRENT DISCUSSION

3.1 There have been a number of Pension Funds across Scotland which 
recently experienced the requirement to request these exit payments.  
However, concerns have been raised by the “exiting employer” about the 
operational impact on the organisations due to competing financial 
pressures and the value of the required payment in relation to the 
organisations total annual budget.

3.2 Discussions have been held with the Scottish Government to further 
augment some element of flexibilities in the regulations to assist both 
administering bodies and “exiting employers”.  The changes to the 
regulations will be in force in December 2015, however John Swinney has 
issued a letter, attached in APPENDIX 1, to instruct administering bodies 
to take cognizance of the changes now when considering any cessation 
liabilities.
 

3.3 The Scheme Advisory Board has also been asked to carry out a detailed 
assessment of the issue which may result in further policy guidance to be 
considered.

4 SCOTTISH BORDERS PENSION FUND POSITION 

4.1 There are currently 7 employers within the Scottish Borders Pension fund 
who have no active members and are therefore under the legislation 
“exiting employers”.  The numbers of pension and deferred members in 
this category is 0.36% of the total membership.  The table below details 
the employers and their individual numbers

Employer Deferred Pensioners Total
Tweed River Purification 4 3 7
College of Textiles 1 19 20
Red Cross 1 1
Project 80 (Burnfoot) 1 1
Stable Life (GYP) 1 1 2
SB Careers 3 1 4
Berwickshire Housing Assoc 1 1
Total 9 27 36

4.2 Due to the low numbers the Pension Fund has not historically requested 
the existing employers to either pay the exit payment or provide an 
indemnity, bond or guarantee.

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number
Kirsty Robb Capital & Investment Manager, 01835 825249

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29

Agenda Item 10



Page 30



FW: Correspondence from the Local Government and Regeneration Committee of the 
Scottish Parliament - Response by Scottish Borders Council 
FAO Ms Menzies- Smith

Email:  Dated 11 June 2015

Dear Ms Menzies-Smith.  

Please find attached a response to your communication of 15 May sent on behalf of Scottish 
Borders pension Fund. A statement of our previous and updated draft statement of 
investment principles is attached. 

1. The Committee wo

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

AND PENSION BOARD

MINUTE of Joint Meeting of the PENSION 
FUND COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
held in Council Chamber, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on 
Thursday, 10th December, 2015 at 9.30 am

Present:- Councillors J Mitchell (Chairman), J Campbell, M Cook,  G Edgar, G 
Logan, S Mountford, Mr A Barclay, Ms R Black, Mr M Drysdale, Mr P 
Smith. 

Apologies:-     Councillors: S Aitchison, B White, Ms Linda Ross.  
In Attendance:- Chief Financial Officer, HR Shared Services Manager (Items 1-3) 

Treasury & Capital Manager, Chief Officer Audit & Risk, Mr K Ettles – 
AON Hewitt Consulting,  Democratic Services Officer (J Turnbull).  

1. ORDER OF BUSINESS 
The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute 
reflects the order in which the items were considered at the meeting.

2. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting of 3 September 2015.  

DECISION:
NOTED for signature by the Chairman. 

3. COMMUNICATION STRATEGY 
Mr Ian Angus, HR Shared Services Manager was in attendance to give a briefing on the 
implementation of a Communications Strategy.  Within the Pension Fund Business Plan it 
had been agreed that the Fund would develop and gain approval for the implementation 
of a Communications Strategy and Action Plan during 2015/16.  The Strategy would 
consider engagement with existing scheme members and information made available to 
potential scheme members.  Additionally, communication with Scheduled and Admitted 
Body employers would be explored and provision of access to relevant forms and 
documents they required to provide a quality service to their employees.   Mr Angus 
advised that the Council’s Communications team would provide their skills and expertise 
to assist with the development of the Action Plan and Strategy.  The first decision required 
was the most appropriate place for hosting the Pension Fund information.  There were a 
number of options to consider: SBC’s website; a new website specifically for the Pension 
Fund; Self Service site for the Pension Administration system; or, the new Staff Benefits 
portal.  Once these options had been appraised a further report would be brought to a 
meeting of the Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board for consideration.   In answer 
to a question regarding regular Freedom of Information (FOI) requests,   Mr Robertson 
advised that FOIs were not presently charged, the cost being met within officer time.   Mrs 
Robb added that publication of a list of Fund holdings would be considered, any FOI 
requests for this information could then be directed to the appropriate section on the 
website.  
  
DECISION
NOTED
(a) Progress on the implementation of a Communication Strategy; and
(b) That a further report on the Communications Strategy would be presented to 

a future joint meeting of the Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board.



MEMBER 
Councillor Cook joined the meeting during consideration of the above item. 

4. RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
With reference to paragraph 6 of the minute of 3 September 2015, there had been 
circulated a report by the Chief Financial Officer providing Members of the Committee and 
Board with an update on the progress of management actions to mitigate risks, a review 
of new risks and highlighting changes to any of the risks contained in the Risk Register.  
Identifying and managing risk was a corner stone of effective management and was 
required under the Council’s Risk Management Policy process guide and CIPFA’s 
guidance “Delivering Governance in Local Government Framework 2007”. It was further 
reflected and enhanced in the “Local Government Pension Scheme” published by CIPFA.  
Appendix 1, to the report detailed the risks within the approved Risk Register.  In line with 
the Council’s Risk Management Policy (2015) a paper would be presented to the June 
2016 meeting demonstrating progress with a fully reviewed Risk Register, including 
consideration of any new risks.  It was noted that a full Risk Workshop had been 
undertaken on 3 September 2015 to ensure that the Risk Register’s content was up to 
date and no new risks had been identified.   

4.2 Mr Robertson advised that there had been discussion at UK national level on the pooling 
of pension funds and a drive to increase investment in infrastructure.  Officers were 
undertaking further work to evaluate possible implications for the Pension Fund and would 
report back to the Committee and Board at the March 2016 meeting.   Mr Robertson 
referred to Risk 4.1, that changes to the composition of the Pension Fund membership 
might lead to there being insufficient assets in the Fund to meet future liabilities.  Mr 
Robertson explained that this was indicative of the Fund maturing.   There followed a 
discussion on the long term consequences of Early Retirement Voluntary Service (ERVS) 
in relation to the Fund. If this policy continued it was considered that it would have a 
significant impact on the Fund going forward.  It was important to encourage younger 
employees to join the Fund to offset the number of Fund members retiring early.  In 
answer to questions, Mr Robertson clarified that the Actuary’s methodology, calculated 
what was expected in terms of loss to the Pension Fund when requests for ERVS were 
considered by Council.  The Pension Fund was then compensated based on the Actuary’s 
calculation.  Mr Robertson highlighted that changes to the cash requirement of the Fund 
to pay pensions altered the structure of the Fund, it was therefore essential to ensure the 
correct balance of liquid and illiquid assets.  Mr Robertson suggested that the Actuary be 
invited to a meeting of the Committee and Board to give a presentation on the impact of 
ERVS on the Pension Fund and this was welcomed.  It was noted that Risk 4.1 and Risk 
2.5 were connected and Mr Robertson would look at the future presentation of these two 
risks on the Risk Register. 

DECISION
(a) AGREED

(i) To the additional actions proposed in Appendix 1 to the report; 
(ii) To a full review of the Risk Register being undertaken in June 2016 to 

include progress on risk management actions and consideration of any 
new risks; and 

(ii) To receive a presentation by the Actuary on the impact of ERVS on the 
Pension Fund.   

(b) NOTED
(i) The management actions progress as contained in Appendix 1, to the 

report; 
(ii) That further information would be provided at the March 2016 meeting 

on the pooling of funds and infrastructure investments; and 
(iii) No new risks had been identified since the last review.



5. BUSINESS PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
There had been circulated a report by Chief Financial Officer providing members of the 
Committee and the Board with an update on the actions within the approved Business 
Plan.  The 2015/16 – 2017/18 Business Plan for the Pension Fund was approved by the 
Committee and Board on 18 June 2015. Included within the Plan were key objectives and 
actions with target dates.  As part of the risk register update, approved at the Committee 
and Board on 3 September, it was agreed a mid-year progress report on the Business 
Plan actions would be presented to Members at the December meeting and a further 
progress report and update at the June 2016 meeting.  There were 13 performance 
measures with target dates during 2015/16 contained within the Business Plan. These 
were detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.   As at 10 December, six performance 
measurements had been completed, six were on track to complete within their targeted 
timescales and one was currently behind target but progressing.

DECISION 
(a) AGREED a further update be presented at the June 2016 meeting; and
(b) NOTED the progress of the 2015/16 actions with the Business Plan. 

MEMBER
Councillor Campbell joined the meeting during consideration of the above item. 

6. PROCUREMENT UPDATE 
There had been circulated a report by Chief Financial Officer providing Members with an 
update on the various procurement activities to be undertaken for the Pension Fund over 
the next 12 months.  Identified within the Business Plan, approved by Committee on the 
18 June 2015, there were three procurements to be undertaken. These were Investment 
Advisor, Custodian and Currency Manager. The current split of services procured by the 
Fund required to be reviewed prior to the commencement of the procurements to ensure 
the Fund could meet its statutory reporting requirements and ensure best value from all 
services was obtained.  The Appointments Sub-Committee would work with officers 
during the procurements and make recommendations to the Pension Fund Committee 
and Board on the individual preferred bidders.  To reduce timescales, without adversely 
affecting the quality of the procurement, it was proposed for the Investment Advisor and  
Custody services to use the Norfolk Framework. To reduce timescales for the currency 
hedge manager an Investment Management Agreement (IMA) was being developed. This 
would reduce the risks and time required for clarifications and final contract award.  

6.2 In answer to questions, Mr Robertson explained that the current Custodian provided a 
limited service, augmented with quarterly performance reports provided from Aon Hewitt.  
This arrangement had worked well for the fund in the past.  However, due to increased  
complexity of the statutory reporting requirements and the increased number of fund 
managers there was a need to review the current service procured.  The use of the 
Norfolk framework would allow for a shortened procurement exercise without affecting the 
quality of the procurement check.  It was proposed that the procurement process would 
commence in January with the shortlisted companies being considered by the 
Appointments Sub Committee in March.  Recommendations would then be presented to 
the Pension Board and Pension Fund Committee on 23 March 2016. 

DECISION
(a) AGREED

(i) The use of the Norfolk framework for the Investment Advisor and 
Custody procurements; and 

(ii) The payment of the joining fees.

(b) NOTED further reports and updates would be provided at the March meeting. 



MEMBER
Councillor Edgar left the meeting prior to consideration of the above item.   

(Note: Mr K Ettles, Aon Hewitt, left the meeting during consideration of the above item.) 

7. EMPLOYER CESSATIONS 
There had been circulated a briefing paper by Chief Financial Officer providing members
of the Committee and the Board with an update on the current issue some pension funds 
were facing with cessations and explaining the national discussion around these.   Under 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 2014 there were certain 
circumstances where revised actuarial valuations and certificates must be obtained. This 
included where a scheme employer ceased to be part of the scheme or no longer had 
active members contributing to the fund. The Employer became an “exiting employer” 
under the regulations and was liable to pay an exit payment. For each “exiting employer” 
the administering authority must obtain an actuarial valuation of the liabilities, as at the 
exit date, in respect of the employer’s current and former employees. This valuation 
revised contribution rates and provided an exit payment in respect of the benefits liability.  
To ensure the Pension Fund was not at risk for these liabilities the “exiting employer” was 
then required to either pay the exit payment or provide an indemnity, bond or guarantee.

7.2 Mr Robertson explained that there were issues around the unintended consequences of 
the changes to the regulations in terms of “exiting employers”.  Concerns had been raised 
by the “exiting employers” regarding the impact and the value of the required payment in 
relation to the organisations’ total budget.  Scottish Government would ensure that 
changes to the regulations to assist both administering bodies and “exiting employers” 
would be in force in December 2015.  However, the Deputy First Minister’s letter, a copy 
of which was attached to the Agenda, instructed cognizance of the changes now when 
considering any cessation liabilities.   In answer to questions, Mr Robertson clarified that 
an “exiting employer” referred to a body that had been admitted to the fund but had no 
new active members.  There were currently seven employers within the Pension Fund 
who had no active members, deferred members in this category being 0.36% of the total 
membership.  Mr Robertson advised that the briefing paper had been brought for 
information, when further details were available a further report would be presented to the 
Committee and Board.  

DECISION
NOTED. 

8. SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD - WORK PLAN 
There had been circulated copies of the Scheme Advisory Board Bulletin together with the 
Pension Fund Statement of Investment Principles 2013 and 2015, for information. 

DECISION
NOTED. 

9. INVESTMENT IN INFRASTRUCTURE 
There had been circulated copies of correspondence from the Local Government and 
Regeneration Committee of the Scottish Parliament – Response by Scottish Borders 
Council.  In addition, copies of the Report on Pension Fund Investment in Infrastructure 
and City Deal Spend had also been circulated.  The documentation explained that 
Scottish Parliament’s Local Government and Regeneration Committee had sought 
information on investments made and any current barriers to investing in infrastructure 
projects and city or region deals.  As well as the submission provided from Scottish 
Borders Council (SBC) to the Committee, Mr Robertson had been invited to give evidence 
in terms of the operation and ability of the Scottish Borders Pension Fund and in particular  
investment in infrastructure.  Mr Robertson advised that when given evidence, he had 
highlighted, the legal difference between pension funds and the local authority and the 



tension between maximising pension fund returns and infrastructure investment by the 
Council.   He had also explained that the Committee, in noting that there were significant 
assets in pension funds, should also remember there were considerable liabilities.  The 
Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board discussed the report and unanimously 
agreed that their role was to maximise returns in relation to the Pension Fund, to protect 
the interest of the Pension Fund and the membership.  Mr Robertson advised that the 
Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board would be kept updated for a response to be 
made, if required. 

DECISION
NOTED.   

10. ITEMS LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
contained in the following items on the ground that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 6 and 8 of the part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the Act. 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

11. MINUTE 
The Committee noted the Private Minute of the meeting of 3 September 2015.

12. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Committee noted a report by AON Hewitt Consulting.

13. PROPERTY INVESTMENT UPDATE 
There Committee noted a report by Chief Financial Officer. 

The meeting concluded at 12.00 pm.   


